PRINTED: 07/09/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		05/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	STANDARD SURVE CENSUS: 100 SAMPLE SIZE: 23	Y: 05/09/19			
F 677 SS=B	the requirements of 4 for long term care face ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily I services to maintain opersonal and oral hygometric This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determensure that residents grooming and hygien according to their need to the following: This deficient practice residents reviewed (I #60, #2, #41, and #27 following: 1. During the initial to 05/02/19 at 11:10 AM Resident #16 in an el room. The resident we revealed a few	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and itene; is not met as evidenced in, interview and record ined that the facility failed to who depended on staff for e were afforded the services ids. The was observed in 7 of 7 Residents #16, #80, #37, Y) and is evidenced by the	F 677	F-677 1. Resident #16, the	nd o nt ent ed vas
ARORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/31/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED		
		315124	B. WING _			05	/09/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	•	43	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	wash it." The resider he/she usually wash bathroom sink. The serious Resident #16 had low On 05/03/19 at 11:54 Resident #16 in the again was he/she was due for a Resident #16 explair delivered supplies to the residents' hair. To supply person has to busy, so, I gotta wait and then we'll meet used to had diagnoses which Review of the most rewealed that Resides Review of Resident Resident Review of Resident Resident Review of Resident Resides Resides Resident Resides Resident Resides Resi	Resident #16 and commented, "I didn't at further explained that led the lin the surveyor also noticed that ling, unkempt facial hair. A AM, the surveyor observed activity room. The resident The resident stated that la hair cut and facial hair trim. In the need that the employee who led the nursing units also cut line resident stated that this or "make time for that. He's so life for him. He'll tell me a date lup in my room." Sheet indicated that Resident the facility on lincluded linclude	F	677	2. All residents have the potential to be affected when grooming, and clothing wear is not up to standards. A review other residents with the same issues done and grooming/wardrobe attire we done. 3. An inservice was done for the nurse and the CNAs on grooming and appropriate attire for the residents. All staff was instructed to notify the Unit Manager if a resident is in need of neclothing. All staff were also instructed report non-compliance so that the nur can document accordingly. The facility staff member who the residents like to or trim their hair will be available one a week for grooming only. 4. The Director of Nurses, Assistant Director of Nurses, and Unit Manager choose 10 residents daily x 3 months residents weekly x 3 months, and 2 residents monthly x 3 months to ensure residents have proper grooming and their clothing attire is up to standards findings will be reviewed at the Quality Assurance Meeting x 3 quarters.	/foot of were as es // to ses / cut day s will 5 re hat All			
	_	ent #16 and provide one Activities of Daily Living							

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	transferring. On 05/08/19 at 12:45 that Resident #16 was This even had mentioned the facility staff on the prostated that it had been laundry. The surveyor interviet Assistant (CNA) who care for Resident #16 The CNA named the took care of hair cuts stated that she was returned the facial hair for the stated that she had not noticed the resident #16 and she had not noticed the recently and we resident was washing. 2. On 05/02/19 at 10 observed Resident #10 was washing the facial hair for the stated that she had not noticed the recently and we resident was washing the facial hair for the stated that she had not noticed the facial hair for the stated that she had not noticed the recently and we resident was washing the facial that time other orthopedic sand indicating that was the had. The resident's luncombed. Resident they scheduled him/resident was cheduled him/resident was scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was the had. The resident scheduled him/resident was the had.	PM, the surveyor observed is wearing a cocurred after the surveyor to evious day. The resident in washed that day in the wed the Certified Nursing was normally assigned to 6 on 05/08/19 at 12:46 PM. male employee who usually and shaves. The CNA also oticed on the "sometimes" and at diake them off and get The CNA stated that hat the was not aware that the general was not	F	677				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	· ·	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	dining room on 05/03 05/06/19 at 12:17 PM occasions the resider sneaker and a black On 05/07/19 at 12:25 Resident #80 in the codifferent shoes. At the to the white athletic is received it from the PDepartment. When the was wearing the black that PT only had one resident's hair appearment. When the polymer of the Face Shows a samitted on including The resident's hair appearment. When the polymer of the Face Shows a samitted on including The resident's contact of the polymer of the Face Shows a samitted on including The resident's clothing go amount of funds left in account (PNA). The	bserved Resident #80 in the /19 at 12:16 PM and on fig. On both of these in the was wearing a white shoe. PM, the surveyor observed lining room wearing two hat time the resident pointed hoe and stated that he/she shysical Therapy (PT) he surveyor inquired why he k shoe, the resident stated white sneaker. The red long and uncombed. Sheet revealed that Resident with a diagnoses esident's two most recent lated and fight of the eneral appearance and in his/her personal needs SW replied that the resident	F	677			
	interviewed the Social resident's clothing, go amount of funds left in account (PNA). The had "plenty of money the PNA Balance she	al Worker (SW) regarding the eneral appearance and n his/her personal needs					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _	-	0	5/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	came to the facility that this company Summer and brou residents to order. ordered resident's department store of the holidays the fadonations. The SV receipt for \$54 from the holidays the fadonations. The SV receipt included since the surveyor inquive beautician service that the beautician have someone conwill call her. I'll bricounsel meeting." surveyor with a list residents. The list The surveyor obsett imming were not 05/09/19 at 08:47 beautician had not Activities Director On 05/08/19 at 12 his/her room dress resident's hair was #80 liked the hair oprovided. Residen stated that the mattime to shave the surveyor inquired purchased in Febrithe shoes did not some the shoes did not shoe the shoes did	ained that a clothing company a six months ago. She stated visited the facility in Winter and ght samples of clothing for The SW stated that she also clothes from a discount on line. She added that around acility received clothing V also showed the surveyor a m February, 2019 when she er for Resident #80. The ip-on shoes, pants and a shirt. ired about either a barber or at the facility. The SW replied a was "a little expensive. We me in. The Activities Directoring it up at the next residents'. The SW then provided the tof hair care prices offered to included a barber cut for \$10. erved that shaving and beard included on the price list. On AM, the SW stated that the toben here since the new started earlier this year. 32 PM, Resident #80 was in sed in a hospital gown. The sed in a hospital gown and a shirt. In the sed in a hospital gown and a shirt. In the se	F				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	and usually put on shimismatched shoes with a CNA stated that #80 every other day. On 05/08/19 at 01:27 was not aware that the #80. She then stated resident about getting. On 05/09/19 at 10:30 presented the survey Form from the PT De The form indicated the Resident #80 with a per ordered [sic] by AM, the Regional Dir try to find Resident # the orthopedic sneak 3. On 05/03/19 at 2:3 observed that Reside the elevator on the loresident's pants zipported.	tated that the resident chose noes independently and the ere all that the resident had, she usually shaved Resident If PM, the SW stated that she ne shoes didn't fit Resident did that she would talk to the granother pair. If AM, the Regional Director for with a Screen/Referral epartment, dated 08/02/17, not the department provided If a care nurse." At 11:06 ector stated that they could 80 a sneaker that matched er. If O PM, the surveyor ent #37 was standing near over level. At that time, the er was unzipped. The not staff did not approach the	F6	·			
	standing at the nurse wearing a blue dress the back of the shirt. repeating, "I can't get pants." The surveyor observe standing by the nurse	shirt with a large stain on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		0	5/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	find a proper belt to On 05/08/19 at 12:5 that Resident #37 w pants that zipped pr interviewed the CNA Resident #37. The working at the facilit #37 was dressed in stated that Resident The surveyor review Resident #37 which BIMS score of 4. On 05/02/19 at 0 observed Resident this/her wheelchair to The resident was we his/her lap. The sur seatbelt was visibly The surveyor furthe was unshaven and to The surveyor observat 10:13 AM, self-pr the ground floor. At accompanied by the	i, "they don't zip and I can't fit." 3 PM, the surveyor observed as wearing a different pair of operly. The surveyor then who normally cared for CNA stated that he was not yon 05/07/19, when Resident the soiled blue shirt. He also with a state of this/her belt. I wed the medical record for revealed the resident had a sign of the surveyor with a s	F 6	77			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _				05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLE	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EVUE AVENUE N, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	resident's gray sweat surveyor mentioned to who had not noticed. Resident #60 did have she told Resident #60 clean pair of pants. The resident's hair stidisheveled. The surveyor reviewer record. The 5/19 Physindicated that Resided. The Resident #60 did have record. The 5/19 Physindicated that Resided included in the resident was also been supported by the resident was also been supported by the resident #2 was weat yellow socks that we stains that he/she was day. The surveyor interviewed to 5/08/19 at 10:59 AM	vas a large stain on the top pants in the lap area. The che soiled pants to the OT. The OT stated that we coffee this morning. Then O to wait while she got a che surveyor observed that appeared long and the resident's medical sysician's Order Form and #60 had a diagnosis of ent's most recent MDS, ded a BIMS score of the surveyor ent #2 was watching from. The surveyor sident had gray, unkempt the resident stated that then the barber or beautician the surveyor noted that aring the same non-skid are soiled with large black as wearing on the previous	F	577				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTR			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315124	B. WING _				05/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EVUE AVENUE N, NJ 08618	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	stated that no one evat this facility. Reside would have a haircut especially in the hot will be surveyor reviewer record which reveale admitted to the facility recent MDS, dated score of that Resident #2 had The resident grinned "naked." 6. On 05/06/19 at 12 observed Resident #3 surveyor observed the long and uncombed. The resident was dresident wa	n for a haircut. The resident er offered to cut his/her hair ent #2 concluded that he/she in the facility, if possible, weather. ed the resident's medical dithat Resident #2 was your and a resident and a BIMS AM, the surveyor observed gotten a very short hair cut, and stated that he/she felt :29 PM, the surveyor at the resident's hair was The surveyor observed that issed in a blue sweatshirt that	F	577			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			05	/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 E	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BELLEVUE AVENUE NTON, NJ 08618	1 00.	30.2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	age 9	F	677			
	that Resident #41 cut. The resident squess when his/he 7. During the initia at 10:17 AM and 0 surveyor observed	39 AM, the surveyor observed had gotten a shave and hair stated that he/she couldn't er hair was last cut. Il tour of the facility on 05/02/19 5/03/19 at 12:14 PM, the that Resident #27 had long ing beyond the fingertips.					
	On 05/06/19 at 12: that the resident's On 05/06/19 at 01: the Unit Manager (#27 frequently refu Later that day, the	28 PM, the surveyor observed fingernails were unchanged. 16 PM, the surveyor spoke to (UM) who said that Resident used to have his/her nails cut. resident agreed to have the sident resident					
	The surveyor revier record. The most reincluded a BIMS se						
	interviewed the CN Resident #27. She trim his/her fingern	01 AM, the surveyor IA who usually cared for e stated that the resident let her ails. The CNA offered no e resident's fingernails were					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/	09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	•	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	On 05/09/19 at 10:38 interviewed the employee stated "QA" and that he was that the nurses had the began cutting resone resident asked hegan to ask him to tapped him on the shand stated, "I liked the so good last night." I survey, the surveyor leave the bedroom. The QA stated that haircut services and their hair. He stated referrals from CNAs. enjoyed helping the On 05/09/19 at 11:00 the Rehabilitation an Agreement which was upon admission. Thincluded in this agree "Beauty/Barber Servin the Facility by a lice services can be arrabilled monthly, or be account through the	ong without being trimmed. AM, the surveyor oyee who had been cutting and trimming their facial hair. It that his official title was a responsible for making sure their supplies. He stated that idents' hair a year ago, when him. Then, other residents cut their hair as well. The surveyor that Resident #2 houlder at the nurse's station he cut you gave me. I slept fouring the course of the never observed Resident #2 he does not charge for the that residents ask him to cut that sometimes he gets. The QA added that he just residents to look good. AM, the surveyor reviewed do Nursing Home Admission has provided for new residents he following statement is been and charges can be charged to a personal needs business office. Resident outine services by Facility	F	577			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			5/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688 SS=D	S483.25(c) (1) The faresident who enters range of motion does range of motion unle condition demonstration of motion is unavoidal \$483.25(c)(2) A resident motion receives appropriate assistance to maintathe maximum practice reduction in mobility This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determated apply splints as ordered Resident #24, 1 of 1 of motion. This deficient practice following: On 05/02/19 at 10:28	cility must ensure that a the facility without limited is not experience reduction in its the resident's clinical ites that a reduction in range able; and item with limited range of ropriate treatment and range of motion and/or to rase in range of motion. Ident with limited mobility services, equipment, and it or improve mobility with able independence unless a its demonstrably unavoidable. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record intendent that the facility failed to red by the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the half of the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for residents reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for reviewed for range are was evidenced by the physician for reviewed for range are was	F 6	F-688 1. Resident #24 was evaluate therapy department for the time which includes new ord times on/off. The Care Plan was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with dorderswere reviewed to encur orders and placement of device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with device was done by the unit manage therapy of all residents with device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of device was done by the unit manage the placement of the placement of the placemen	ential to be es ie: An audit rs and evices and re clarity of	6/12/19	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _			05	5/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			, 33	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	surveyor observed a Surveyor observed a A review of Resident (H&P), dated was readmitted to the The H&P f had a The surveyor reviewer Discharge Summary services 01/15/19-02/revealed under "Discharge Recommendations: Recommendations: It patient	AM and 12:40 PM, the esident #24 lying in bed with . The . The . The . The . The	F	688	plans were updated. 3. An in-service was done with the nu and CNAs on ensuring devices are in place and care plans are updated accordingly. 4. The Director of Nurses, Assistant Director of Nurses, Unit Managers and nursing supervisor will ensure daily that devices are placed on residents accord to therapy recommendations and physician orders that include correct application and times, daily x 30 days, weekly ongoing. All findings will be reviewed at the Quality Assurance Meeting x 2 quarters.	at all	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	
F 688	Plan (CP), initiated CP did not address. On 05/06/19 and CResident #24 with On 05/08/19, the streatment Record for by facility nursing and through 05/07/19. On 05/08/19 at 10 interviewed the Cetter and the provent of the proven	at #24's Interdisciplinary Care to 03/29/19, revealed that the street that the street the object of	F	688		

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		·····		05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REI	HABILITATION CENTER		439 BE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LLEVUE AVENUE FON, NJ 08618	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	interviewed the Licer The LPN stated that were responsible for further stated that numbers of the LPN stated that the CNAs The UM residents. The UM residents. The UM residents. The UM residents to determ signed the TR on 05/08/19 at 10:25 interviewed CNA #2 resident and she stated that the 11 PM-7 AM the resident because resident at the begins On 05/08/19 at 10:25 interviewed the LPN signed Resident #24 05/03/19 but she did LPN further stated the were on after resident needed ther she spoke with the trafternoon on 05/03/1 On 05/08/19 at 11:55 interviewed the Direction of the control o	AM, the surveyor who was assigned to the ed that she never applied 24. CNA #2 further stated shift must have put them on they were already on the ning of the shift. AM, the surveyor who was assigned to the ed that she never applied 24. CNA #2 further stated shift must have put them on they were already on the ning of the shift. AM, the surveyor who confirmed that she is TR for on not at she just signed that the therapy told her that the n. The LPN indicated that iterapist sometime in the 9. AM, the surveyor stor of Rehab (DOR). The ident #24 was on Physical	F	588				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315124	B. WING		05/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 689 SS=D	The DOR some the resident to The DOR further state nurse and explained tresident to The Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensure that the properties of the properties	. The DOR stated that stated that on 05/01/19, shere som sident's ed that she spoke with the that it was beneficial for the ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 688		6/12/19
	§483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review, it was determ a.) provide adequate (Resident #91) who re Activities of Daily Livi a fall when the reside shower room; and b.) for a resident (Resident (Resident Resident	sident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced in, interview and record ined that the facility failed to supervision to a resident equired assistance with ng (ADLs), which resulted in nt was left unattended in the provide a safe environment ent #24) by utilizing a power a medical care equipment.		F-689 1. The Agency CNA who left resident # alone in the shower room was removed from working at the facility by the formed Director of Nurses. Resident #24, the power strip was removed and replaced. All medical equipment was plugged into the	d

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING_			05/	/09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	residents reviewed for evidenced by the following of the	e was identified for 2 of 2 or accidents and was owing: AM, the surveyor reviewed deport) dated 04/23/19. The staff informed the N) that Resident #91 was he shower room on The Report further had directly interest aid rendered, and that was notified. The Report education was "provided to ag Assistant] - no one is one, absolutely no " Is Notes, dated 04/23/19 at the RN assessed the resident as notified. The resident was not in pain as notified. The a Data Set (MDS), an	F	589	appropriate wall outlets. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected when residents are left unattended and when medical equipmis not plugged into the appropriate outling the facility has ensured that when age staff are utilized they will receive a full report and inservice prior to their shift. review of all rooms was done to ensure medical equipment is plugged into the appropriate outlets. 3. The facility has made an inservice binder that will be reviewed snd signed prior to any agency CNA start of shift. includes a Job discription which indicate that residents are never to be left along the shower room. An in-service was do to all Administrative staff on the proper use of outlets for medical equipment. 4. The Director of Nurses, Assistant Director of Nurses and nursing supervisors will ensure that any new agency CNA review and sign the agen binder in-service. The Administrator wireview the completion of this binder dato ensure the protocol is being followed 2 quarters. All findings will be reported the Quality Assurance meeting x 2 quarters. The Administrator or Maintenance Director will make rounds weekly ongoto ensure proper use of outlets for medical equipment. All findings will be reviewed at the Quality Assurance meeting x 2 quarters.	ent lets. ency A e This tes e in one cy ill uilly d x at	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	initiated on 04/15/19 showered two times person assist" for what Review of Resident revealed the resident interventions include ADLs and transfers. 04/15/19, included dresident continues to ADLs and transfers. The Fall Risk Evalua 04/22/19 and 04/23/assessed as being a concept of the DON stated that resident into the show stated that she educed Agency CNA. The Dwas very apologetic and that she should The DON further state CNA comes into the	reciplinary Care Plan (CP), I, revealed the resident gets per week and required "one neelchair mobility. #91's CP, dated 04/15/19, It was at risk for The refor a one person assist with The CP evaluations, dated ocumentation that the to be a one person assist with related to attion revealed that on 19, Resident #91 was at high risk for falls.	F 6	889			
	would give the comb	d. The DON stated that she bination to the Agency CNA ncy CNA that "no resident" is lower by themselves and that e supervised."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			5/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	to interview Resider the resident spoke to The Administrator minterview. The survethe facility a copy of Agency CNA. On 05/09/19 at 10:1 interviewed Resider employee from Environment Resident #91 confirming the shower door and the shower room. On 05/09/19 at 10:3 interviewed Resider CNA stated that she assists the resident The CNA further state to leave a resident in CNA 05/09/19 at 10:4 interviewed the Lice The LPN stated that given the combination	0 AM, the surveyor requested at #91 with an interpreter, as both adde arrangements for the eyor further requested from any education provided to the 0 AM, the surveyor at #91 with an interpreter, an ronmental Maintenance. The med a staff member opened of that he/she was left alone in 0 AM, the surveyor at #91's assigned CNA. The estays with the resident and with bathing and dressing. The shower room." 10 AM, the surveyor at #91's assigned CNA. The estays with the resident and with bathing and dressing. The shower room." 11 AM, the surveyor and the shower room to the lock on the shower and staff that no one can be	F6	DEFICIENCY 389	O .		
	stated that she will r CNAs and give then care and how much needs. The UM furt assignment will desi be showered during	5 AM, the surveyor Manager (UM). The UM make the assignment for the n report concerning resident assistance each resident ther stated that the CNA gnate which residents should the shift. The UM stated that dent #91 a shower and the					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315124	B. WING			05/	09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 19	F	689			
		assistance of one person. ne resident should "never be					
	provided the surveyo "CNA 5 Man Schedul that the Agency CNA #91. The surveyor fu	AM, the Administrator r with a copy of the undated e Shift 7-3," which reflected was assigned to Resident inther noted that Resident ed to be showered during					
	On 05/09/19 at 11:28 interviewed the Region Director was unable provided to the Agent	onal Director. The Regional to provide education					
	remembered the incident stated that when he is the resident would not the door and left the The RN stated that Cochange of shift with rum will make the CN CNAs about the residence a shower. The responsibility to oversum to make sure a run RN confirmed that experience or in the confirmed that experience is aid, "I was absoluted."	The RN confirmed he dent on 04/23/19. The RN interviewed Resident #91, of tell the RN who unlocked resident in the shower room. NA education is given at the eport. The RN stated the A assignment and tells the dent's level of care and who he RN indicated that it is his see the care of each resident esident is showered. The ducation was given on we a resident alone. The RN y informed of it." The RN mind" staff not to leave a					
	_	AM, the surveyor cy CNA who stated she let shower room and that she					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING			05/	09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	·	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	further stated that it vand check on the restime. The Agency Cobetter and apologize again." The Agency was her understandinget hurt. The Agency she has been coming received education and remember when. On 05/09/19 at 1:55 the Staffing Coordinate confirmed that she cofor this Agency CNA further stated that the agency staff for a little will call the Agency CThe surveyor review Bath policy dated as revealed, "Stay with bath. Never leave the tub or shower." 2. On 5/2/19 at 10:2 Unit Manager (UM), Resident #24's room was plugged into a sthe wall:	tended. The Agency CNA was her intention to go back sident, but she lost track of NA stated that she knew d and said, "It will not happen CNA further stated that it ng that Resident #91 did not y CNA told the surveyor that g to this facility for 15 years, bout showers but she could PM, the surveyor interviewed ator. The Staffing Coordinator ould not locate any education The Staffing Coordinator e facility has only been using e over a year and that she CNA when needed. ed the facility's Shower/Tub reviewed 8/2018. The policy the resident throughout the e resident unattended in the 3 AM, in the presence of the the surveyor observed in that the following equipment ix-plug power strip affixed to	F	689			
	On 05/02/19 at 10:30) AM, the surveyor					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		,	05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	interviewed the Environment of the ES stated that he protector because it wand in an emergency extension cord out to outside the resident's further stated that he be that way as the Lift that this type of equip directly into the wall, best for the resident. On 05/03/19 at 10:33 that the aforemention removed from Reside replaced with a new sresident's power strip. On 05/06/19 at 09:04 UM, the surveyor obs#24's were plugged into the On 05/07/19 at 09:15 that Resident #24's unplugged, and the complex that the complex that the extension of the six-plug power strip was room. He further stat there was nothing plutoday because there available and it wasn't	commental Specialist (ES). In had to use the surge was safest for the resident staff could run an the emergency plug located room in the hallway. He knew it was not supposed to be Safety Regulation required ment must be plugged but he didn't think that was AM, the surveyor observed ded six-plug power strip was six-plug power strip. The was plugged into the AM, in the presence of the erved that both Resident E six-plug power strip. AM, the surveyor observed	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 689 F 698 SS=D	require receive with professional star comprehensive personal star residents reQUIREMENT a maintain ongoing rewith the facility #13, #33 and #70). This deficient practice residents reviewed for practice was evidence and the surveyor communicate Communicate Communicate period of April and Minitial Form contained 04/22/19. The Form sections. The first sees sending facility nurses the following informations and the surveyor sections of the surveyor sections. The first sees sending facility nurses the following informations are surveyor sections.	ure that residents who we such services, consistent andards of practice, the on-centered care plan, and and preferences. T is not met as evidenced on, interview and record ained that the facility failed to be ecords of communication ty for 3 residents (Resident et was identified for 3 of 3 or . This deficient ed by the following:	F 689	9	ntial ed. rses n ere ter	
	medications given in access location and changes in treatment	condition, any concerns or		4. The Director of Nurses, Assistant Director of Nurse, Unit Managers and nursing supervisior will ensure the communication forms are completed at	nd	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		,	05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	nurses signature a of the Form was of who was required weights and concerns with trea while on followed by nurse portion of the Form by nursing upon redetailed the time of the contents of Recommunication B that the book failed Communication F 04/23/19. The sur Notes for the date information that pool of the surveyor concerns and dated the form required fields blatter of the surveyor obsthe lower portion of the receiving facility.	etc., followed by the and date. The second portion ompleted by the to document weights, issues or atment, medications provided new medications ordered, is signature and date. The third in was required to be completed resident return to the facility and of return, condition of return, condition of resident #13's wook with UM #2 and remarked doto contain forms for 04/09/19 and veyor then reviewed the Nurse's so which did not detail any retained to treatment. Ethap M in a later interview, the rewas unable to locate the communication Forms for 1/19. Tinued to review Resident #13's reation Book and noted that on center failed to document a rent weight and upon resident try, the receiving nurse signed in and left the remainder of the	F6	returned with the resident eareceive, x 60 days. The Assistant Director of Nurcheck weekly x 60 days. All be reported at the Quality Ameeting x 2 quarters.	The DON and rses will then findings will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	that the weight and complete the remained date the entry. On 05/07/19 at 12:20 interviewed UM #2 wor the Assistant Direct responsible to review Book to ensure that it She further stated that turnover at the facility was supposed to review she would expect the the center to documentation such document the outcon the Nurses Notes. A review of the Nurse 05/02/19 revealed the documentation to refl was contacted regard the Forms. 2. On 05/06/19 at 01 interviewed Resident he/she went to staff member on Tues Saturday. According to the mediad a diagnosis of	dated 05/07/19, revealed e provided the weight but failed to der of the form or sign and PM, the surveyor ho stated that either the UM ctor of Nursing was Communication the was completed as required. At there had been a lot of and she was not sure who liew it now. UM #2 added that receiving nurse to phone obtain any missing as sweights and the of the phone call within es Notes from 04/02/19 to at there was no lect that the second center ding missed information on 101 PM, the surveyor #33. The resident stated three times a week with a	F	98			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			5/09/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		<u> </u>	'	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	LPN confirmed the retimes per week with The LPN stated that Form is sent with the visit. The LPN note the facility nurse to the form titled "To be nurse," the section of the form to Unit," and the bottom portion of the upon return to the fareturned from Communication For Communication Book 2019. The communication Book 2019. The communication For 04/06/19 and 04/23/Communication Book 2019. The completed in April 2 follows: The facility nurse did not 04/04/19; and on 04 nurse signed and dare the communication and of the nurse signed and dare the communication and of the nurse signed and dare the communication Book 2019. The completed in April 2 follows: The facility nurse did not 04/04/19; and on 04 nurse signed and dare the communication Book 2019. The completed in April 2 follows: The facility nurse did not 04/04/19; and on 04 nurse signed and dare the communication Book 2019. The completed in April 2 follows: The facility nurse did not 04/04/19; and on 04 nurse signed and dare the communication Book 2019.	as PM, the surveyor insed Practical Nurse. The desident went to three a pick up time of 9:30 AM. The Communication de resident with each of the complete the top portion of the completed by the facility increase completed by the facility increase completed by the facility increase completed by the interest of the completed when the facility increase completed the desident of the facility increase completed by the interest of the facility increase completed by the interest of the facility increase completed the earliest of the facility increase of the facility increase of the facility of t	F 6	98			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			5/09/2019	
PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	Continued From parto facility,"	ge 26	F 6	98			
	2019. The Nurse's documentation whe on 04/02/19 on 04/02/19 On 05/08/19 at 10:3 provided all of the Forms. UM #1 state to be fully complete the nurse at 3. On 05/08/19 at 0 interviewed Resider he/she goes to resident stated that According to the Fadiagnosis of received Saturday with a pick on 05/08/19 at 09:0 interviewed UM #2. #70 went to Saturday with a pick provided the survey	UM #2 confirmed Resident on Tuesday, Thursday and c up time of 10:30 AM. UM #2					
	month of April 2019	ok for Resident #70 for the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	of 10 days the reside 04/02/19, 04/18/19, 04/02/19, 04/18/19, 09:46 interviewed the LPN Communicaresident with each that before a resident checked the resident port of the CLPN further stated that the middle section of completed by the nurse completed the titled "To be completed when the resident re On 05/08/19 at 11:56 confirmed the following forms were missing the 04/18/19, 04/20/19 at 11:56 confirmed the following forms were missing the output of the surveyor review policy, dated 01/06/1 "Communication with maintained through the book." The policy fur communication book each time they are trough the communicate any pet through the communicated. "The communicated, "The communicated, "The communicated in the communicated	as were missing for four out on the received on 04/20/19, and 04/25/19. AM, the surveyor The LPN stated that the tion Form is sent with the visit. The LPN noted it is sent to she the form titled "To be unit" and the facility bottom portion of the form ed upon return to the facility bottom portion of the form ed upon return to the facility turned from dialysis. AM, Unit Manager #2 ng Communicatiom for Resident #70: 04/02/19, and 04/25/19. Bed the facility's 7, which revealed, the use of a communication ther revealed, "The tis sent with the resident ansported to the communication that the resident information incation book." The policy nunication book will be the date and time, by the	F	598			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		CTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	·····	05/09/2019	
PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
F 756 F 756	, ,	ge 28 ew, Report Irregular, Act On	F 75		6/12/19	
F 756 SS=B	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) §483.45(c) Drug Regels (1) §483.45(c)(1) The data discensed pharmacist (1) §483.45(c)(2) This regularities to the afacility's medical direction drug that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review meets the (d) of this section for (iii) Any irregularities during this review meets the (d) of this section for (iii) Any irregularities during this review meets the (d) of this section for (iii) Any irregularities during the resident of the irregularity to (iii) The attending phresident's medical regularity has been action has been taked be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical form of the resident's med	gimen Review. rug regimen of each resident eleast once a month by a eview must include a review dical chart. harmacist must report any ettending physician and the ector and director of nursing, ust be acted upon. ude, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. noted by the pharmacist ust be documented on a boort that is sent to the and the facility's medical of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. In exist the identified or reviewed and what, if any, then to address it. If there is to medication, the attending cument his or her rationale in	F 75		6/12/19	

PRINTED: 07/09/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315124	B. WING		0:	5/09/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	
PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From page	e 29	F 7	56		
	requires urgent action This REQUIREMENT by:	ifies an irregularity that n to protect the resident. r is not met as evidenced and record review, it was		F-756		
	determined that the f	acility failed to a.) complete				
	(Resident #49); and I medication reviews for #70 and #74). This deficient practice resident reviewed for	e was identified for 3 of 6 unnecessary medications		1. A new Director of Nurse very pharmacy company that was to the change was reinstated. Pharmacy Consustant Compharmacy company that was during the survey could not facility with any information.	s in place prior d as the npany. The s in place provide the on residents	
	and was evidenced b	y the following: Face Sheet, Resident #49		#49,70 and 74. and could no of their comments for March		
	was admitted to the f diagnoses that include	acility on with		2. All residents have the po affected when medication in from the pharmacy consulta been reviewed timely. A rev resident charts revealed tha (Pharmacy Consultant shee	formation nt have not iew of other t the Pink ts) were	
		g regimen review in the cord was completed by the ton 04/05/19.		missing. The pharmacy ground review cahrts for a second to	ime.	
	Unit Manager (UM) if medication reviews fi Pharmacist for Resid she would look for ar the Pharmacist. The	rom the Consultant ent #49. The UM stated that by other documentation by Unit Manager could not dication reviews by the		3. An in-service was done we Director of Nurses to ensure information in the medical referenced for review as previous the former Director of Nurse ADON, and Administrator merevious Consulting Pharma susequently hired them back. 4. The DON and ADON will	e that ecords are not ously done by e. The DON, et with the acist and k.	
	Director and the Reg 05/08/19 at 2:00 PM,	n the Administrator, Regional ional MDS Coordinator on the surveyor stated that harmacy Consultant drug		residents are seen in a time will ensure follow up is timel ongoing. All findings will be the Quality Assurance meeti	ly manner and ly and reviewed at	

Facility ID: NJ61101

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _	·····		05/09/2019		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618 D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRE					,		
	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 756	regimen review for R medical record. The resident was admitted medication review was after admission. The consultant staff were further documentation Consultant for Resided 2. The surveyor review record for the March Consultant Pharmac surveyor noted that the contain these documed 3. The surveyor reviewed for the March Consultant Pharmac surveyor noted that the contain these documed on 05/08/19 at 10:30 presence of the surveyor noted that the March and April 20 presence of the surveyor noted that the March	desident #49 in the resident's surveyor explained that the d on and the and the as dated more than a month and anot able to produce any in by the Pharmacy ent #49. Sewed Resident #70's medical and April 2019 monthly ist medical record did not medical	F 7	quarters.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING _			05/09/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROVIDENCE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		•	1 33.33.23.13	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CORSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From pa	-	F 7	56			
	record if she does r same time, the Adn	r that she does not chart in the not have a concern. At the ninistrator stated that he would Pharmacist to obtain her					
	interviewed the Corconfirmed she start facility. The Consuleach visit, she obtated in the censulested on the censulested on a "pink" sheet at file. The Consultar reviewed each residuals and some simple shapes of the consultar reviewed each residuals and shapes of the consultar reviewed shapes of	29 AM, the surveyor insultant Pharmacist who ited in March 2019 with the iltant Pharmacist stated on ins the census sheet from the each resident's medications is sheet. The Consultant ishe will document her remarks and place it in each resident's it Pharmacist confirmed she it pharmacist confirmed she it is medications for the past itere listed on the census sheet.					
	responsible if the farman of the presence of the Floor UM. The UM Pharmacist's "pink" former DON and can could not provide the Consultant Pharman	armacist stated, "I am not acility lost the pink sheets." 28 AM, the Regional Director in a surveyor, telephoned the 1st confirmed the Consultant sheets were removed by the annot be found. The facility he surveyor with the acist's "pink" sheets completed 2019 for Residents #70 and					
	The Agreement rev Pharmacist will con drug regimen of ea reports of any signi immediate attentior	wed the Consultant or Agreement dated 02/22/19. realed the Consultant oplete "Monthly reviews of the och skilled care resident; ficant irregularities requiring on will be made to the nurse in attending physician, or facility					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			5/09/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	administrator." The the Consultant Phereadmission order	age 32 ne Agreement further revealed armacist will "review new and is and orders for change of when provided to Consultants	F7	756			